

Nos. 23-35097 & 23-35130

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRUCE GILLEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

TOVA STABIN, in her individual capacity,
and the COMMUNICATION MANAGER of the University of Oregon's Division
of Equity and Inclusion, in his or her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Hon. Marco A. Hernandez
Case No. 3:22-cv-01181-HZ

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS'
FOURTH BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Misha Isaak (SB #086430)
Jeremy A. Carp (SB #173164)
Stoel Rives LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: 503.224.3380

*Attorneys for tova stabin and the
Communication Manager of the
University of Oregon's Division of
Equity and Inclusion*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER GILLEY’S CLAIMS FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF.....	2
A. The district court’s findings of fact are not clearly erroneous and are thus entitled to deference by the Court.....	3
B. Gilley’s claims for prospective relief are nonjusticiable as a matter of law based on the district court’s findings.....	8
II. GILLEY INVITES THE COURT TO MAKE ITS OWN FINDINGS OF FACT BASED ON STRAINED READINGS OF THE RECORD THAT WERE REJECTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT.	10
A. The evidence cited by Gilley is presented without necessary context, mischaracterized, or both.....	10
B. Gilley proposes a new legal standard for the first time— requiring different findings of fact—to decide whether he has standing to bring his pre-enforcement challenge.	16
III. THE LABEL APPLIED TO THE UNIVERSITY’S PROHIBITION ON VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION IS IRRELEVANT BECAUSE THE PROHIBITION IS BINDING AND STRICTLY FOLLOWED.....	18
IV. GILLEY URGES THE COURT TO CREATE AN EXCEPTION TO THE REDRESSIBILITY REQUIREMENT OF ARTICLE III FOR HIS NOMINAL DAMAGES CLAIM.....	23
V. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO DECIDE JURISDICTION.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	4, 10, 15
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	20
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	23
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	4
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Furgatch</i> , 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989)	16, 17, 18
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9, 23
<i>Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 17
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	25
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934).....	26
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. ____ (2023) (slip op.)	26
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	8
<i>In re Palmdale Hills Prop., LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Polk v. Del Gatto, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-129, 2021 WL 3146291 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2021)	24
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)	20, 21, 22
<i>Sacks v. Off. of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	25
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	17
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	8
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	24, 25
<i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1)(B)	14
